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SUB.JECTI Deferl"ed Searoh Roster. ?olalla 

THRU I COll'JI1llnder··in=Chie:f 
United States AYI1lY$ Europe 
APO I~03. % Postrna!3tAlJr' 
New York. New York 

Commarrling Officer 
7TlO U8AREVR Q}l Mortuary Servl.ce Detachment 
APO 7>7. c/o Postmaster 
Me'''' York. Ne'~ York 

17 SeptJ!lmber 1953 

1" Recent review of files for deecdents listed on the Deferred 
Beareh Roster. Poland resulted in the deletion of f1fty~five (55) names. 
Inolosed is Ii listing of the deleted munes., 

2. ill of Inlbjeet case!! are reiJU!!t"ted a~' nonrecoverablEls ~Iith 
'~he excepticn of Hillel'. lUchard G •• Z~U2941 (eivilj,an). vhich if! 
considered clOts ad by acLministrati.ve deeis:\'o!1. Publio I,aw 383 hall ex­
pir,~d and there m'6 no funds available to t,he Department, of the Al'I<l1 
to effect disposition of these remains. 

FCR 'fHE ACTING THE QUA[(TERMASTER GENERAL! 

/s/ J. C. r!aeFARLAND 
/t/ J. G. Mael"ARI ... \lID 

Lt Colonel. QMC 
}1emorlal Division 
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AHO~ Edwll'('d ~J. 
ANDERSlN, Frank 
ARBOGAST~ Linn S. 
BAII,F,!» \0/ al ter An 
BANIS» Paul P. C. 
BATES. Ceoil R. 
BEIMBftnlK. Willi(lll! So 
BF.E','lERe Robert R. 
Broll/N. Frederick n. 
BURKLUlID. Joel 
CAPUTO, Carl Go 
cURRAN~ Joseph J. 
DAVIS, Otto S. 
EHRET, Clinton 1,. 
ERICKSON. Bernard G. 
FARMER. Pat 
FOREMAN. Harry W •• Jr 
FRY. Willi!llll I). 
GILMORE, John Ho , Jr 
CRAPEY. SIdney S. 
HEIMBUEGER. Jo~:n A. 
HILGER. Jamer~ Wo 
!!ERLEY j Herman L" 
KESS EX, Clarence S" 
KIBBEE, FOtTest H. 
KING, Theodore Co 
1ilNGLEY, Theodore C. 
WNETTA. Salvatol"e J. 
14ASe'IE, John. Jr. 
MAZUR. Michael F. 
McLEAN. J\1oys:!.ous J" 
HERCER, Helvln A. 
1'IILCZF:WSKI. Edmund J" 
MILT,liE, Howatd G. 
MILU;R. Richard Go 

[{ANK -
Sgt 
T/sgt 
Sgt 
r/Sgt 
T/Sgt 
l/Lt 
2/1,t 
S/Sgt. 
S/Sgt 
S&t 
S/Sgt 
T/Sgt 
S/Sgt. 
2/Lt 
Pvt 
Pvt 
Sgt 
Cpl 
2/tt 
1/Lt 
s/Sgt 
<'/Lt 
Pvt 
S/Sgt 
S/Sgt 
l/I,t 
rlsgt 
Ptc 
Sgt 
Sgt 
Pvt 
2/t~ 
T/Sgt 
S/Sgt 
WSeaman 

ASN -
36 831 090 
19 101 44, 
37 531 61;0 
13 094692 
11 0$7 199 

0"(96 282 
o '?IS 691 

14 163 552 
12 209 075 
16118 932 
13 092 084 
12 ::>09 163 
18 118 1.99 
o 1h2 186 

37 021 1'76 
18 :l31 779 
33 562 898 
33 916 793 
o 682 109 
0719 850 

32 731 239 
02 060 988 
15 055 640 
39 275.833 
6 143 557 
o 820 033 

32 625 941, 
12 olt) )20 
35 61;9 810 
32 120 824 
36 042 935 
0750813 

35 288 051 
37 539 It2) 

Z h12 9hJ. 



.lil!~ RANK ASN - -
MOORE. Lamoine Co SISgt 15 ')11 581 
MULLINS. ,James So liLt o 805 511 
}1UNOZ. Ralph 2/Lt 0757 018 
HURRAY. Wall ace Co l/Lt; o 821 535 
NAVINS, HilHmn Go liLt o 557 995 
OPFER, Carl Go Pre 35 550 126 
PE'r1iRSON. Donald P" 2!Lt o ,$86 13b 
POPE. Donald E" S/Sgt, 13 127 851 
SASACKA. Itsumu S/Sgt )0101 548 
SCHM13. Bernard Wo 1/Lt ) 82b 910 
SHAFER. Lukey Co s/sgt 18 219 6(ff 
SHIP!i:~ Clatts Po 8/Sgt 6 9)l4 175 
SPANO, Frank S/Sgt 16 02$ :nJ 
Smll'1E! 9 Bennie s~ 311 01) 087 
TRAUTMAN. Dolla E. T Sgt 191118 230 
VICKERY9 Joe Po l/Lt 0106 h72 
HAL'<E:R~ Robart Ko 2/Lt o 75b 396 
WILLIAMS. Glenn Ao S/Sgt 20 813 905 
1100D. J 1Ilnes No S/Sgl; 35 320 174 
ZlRN. Riehard Hn 1'/5 35 289 2.35 



NAME: 
RANK; 
Asul·. 

ZIRN. Richard H. 
T/B 
35289235 

DE~ FE~F~R~L) 

12 Feb 52 

1. Decedents name 1.8 ,~~~,~'T01/:~·vtefe'-'r€Jd Search Agenda. 
4). ,. J 

2. .Request all a<:~oil)". su~:p~c-d ul1til otherw:i!l(, notified "by :Liaison effie,",. 
'\ , .:,'4 
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" '" \:\ ''\~~ " C('l.J..0-(';.A'~.JL_ 
MAlIt 1\.. EDWAXUlS 
b't 0 Lt.. . Q,ldC 
eldef NOl1recoverability Seel;io;n 
Id,mtification BraIU'.h 
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MEMORIALIZATIOH OF NOH-RECOVERABLE 

REMAINS OF WORkD WAR I I 

THIS FILE HAS BEEN AUDITED FOR NOH-RECOVERA8ILITY 
-~--""---------' 

NAME (Last, First, Middle) 

,j, i l<:; I C. ! r(~ /' 
b~~':"':"::~-------,,--~~- ,'--""'-==---:c----~-------I 

RANK SERIAL NUMBER' 

REMARKS 

OQl1G fORM 1951 
2j AUG 50 

,,---,,---,,--,-----~--- ,---j 

AREA OF DEATH 
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~EPfiODL'C~O AT ThE !-jil.'IQNAL ~RCHi'JE:3 



21 July 195.3 

TO: Chief, Investigation Section 

SUBJECT: Deletion from Deferred. Search Ros ter, Poland 

1. Nonrecoverable Findings for Technician Fifth Grade Richard H. 
Zirn, .35 289 .235~'Ii'ere approved 20 October 1949. I~OK has been~not:ifiea~' 

·,ofnoflf'ecoveraollity. 

2. Technician Fifth Grade Zirn tvllS a PCI" of Stalag III-C, located 
at Alt-Drewitz, Poland, when it was liberated by the Russians on 
.31 January 1945. The prisoners were forced to evacuate the Camp and had 
marched on1;)r a short distance when they were caught between Russian and 
German cross-fire, compeLling them to find whatever protection they could 
in an open field. \fuen the fighting ceased, many were dead and wounded • 

.3. According to Field Headquarters, Technician Fifth Grade Zirn was 
killed 31 January 1945 by machine gun fire at Stalag III~C, Kustrin, 
Poland. No information has been received concerning him since that date, 
and it is logical to assume that he either was killed or died of wounds 
received during the liberation. 

4. Technician Fifth Grade Zil'n is held by the War Department to have 
been in a missing in action status from 17 Sept611ber 1944 until such 
absence was terminated by a report from the German government through the 
International Red Cross of a POW' status on 10 December 1944. ThePOtI 
status was terminated on 20 January 1946, on which date, evidence con­
sidered sufficient to establish the fact of death on .31 January 1945 was 
received by the Secretary of liar. 

5. The only German records on file fur any of the decedents listed 
by the Field as killed on 31 Janua:q 19h5 are for Technician Fifth Grade 
Paul J. '.J'isniewski, 32 605 898. Case .. ras approved on 1.3 July 195.3 for 
retention on the Deferl'ed Search Roster. 

6. Two intensive searches were made by AGRC in the Communi~ Cemetery 
at Alt-Drewitz and vicini~, and many unmarked single graves were found. 
The bodies exhumed from these graves were found to be without clothing or 
identification, and AGRC was unable to identify any of them as American 
b.r dental comparison. 

7. All 1944' s for remains recovered from p9 rtinent area were screened 
for possible association with above decedent, uith negative results. 

8. In view of lack of specific burial information and the thorough 
investigat,ion outlined in paragraph 6, above, 

REcO}rr'IEND DELETION of the above listed decedent on the 
Roster. 



CONCURRENCES: 

~0?t ~y '7 
Supervisor, Unit #2 

JOHN t. JACKS. JR. 
llajor. ~ 
Chief, Investigation Section 

2 



Poln,\» Det,:lehn~!1.t 
Filtlt Fjeld Clo=llld 

AOHe 
:ru;;- Attache '~'J£lttBu1i, Poland 

PolcUld 

5 19M 

iro : COlllfi)tu1Kline Offic(ri.", Ii'irnt »~jJ·)ld COnt',;&ld 
AT'O 62 U3 Al"f\r 

1, 
shores c:f ~1t9tt.:1llt~r 
was ac:cmn;pl~t1S ll<'.'!d as part 
lre'til~um? HJld ]-larch 19hB. 
of: the point slwwu on th" 

a oo;:u"'ch Ol' tht1 H;:.11t:lc OOt&,st a,ud "Cht]; 
all atAif~hd f:illP $ 1.ncl. l. l'he· BC:al'ch 

tI'U.'"e(:: difft1t'ont f:leld t,r:Lil-9 earl"i.ed on in 
vl1lll'@ THyt; permtted '~o via'1t thCl COBst oust 
at l}runkel"'o:rt. 

<:. Inel. <: lista til!} '!f~l ,illS novered, !!lphab,.,'l;tcaLly '111 Gel'lili!lJl. 
As p~,t ()f Incl. 2 !U'<', ll11ch bUl'l::et'll't'!istlll:' as could be ollta,i,,-wd. 
III SOl1\e 1ocalitloo st.'ruJ!:1a't:r.rl-.s are sub$tib.rhr;;d ce!"i;.,li":J.,e~.ltea Wht"::N better 
illi\,rmat', l;,ll Vias obta:tx\ed. J:t should lie llotc¢d tlmt 00 fJet fUl'lll. for theoo 
C€<t"t.tficates OCft1lI:l bo 1J.tJed t:'.l8 \.ire ~rel-"C allO'{qed to sonv'ch only on su£f{;::t,'"1anee 
'Iud the Ufjll of a mil:!. form tio'11d have beml j,n"drlsablo .. 

2"€(X)V!3r::d alc1ilg t,htC·~ Cffiurt. ]~ach t:lt;lJfJ 

e~le 7i!B6 
'ft n 

" " 
" '7311 
11 78'1 " , .... J 
Ii 76'12 

J ael, U. Sp:lann 
i.~I1~ L tam 11. Du.i"T 

1"J'll(Wl1~S C. 

h.. ,As l'1:)l()s\)l~eS 3 
as shotUi :1.11 each 

£1,$ buri(~d. itt l\~)larrl; 
crash:tng 1n the tlea. 

'1 al fJ 

d"m:cr;l""It~ and not one 
cd' the! C oastwl i t!lel1'. 

H'10196 
197 
199 
19t3 
200 
205 

lt3.j Ul 

Ko1b)I'g ()..5~~/g ... Jlt 
tJ U 

n n 
IT n 
n n 

I'C!t"Il:'lC1J'ld M ,t}c3ga-cive. 
1';01""0 cJ'ver l~PQrtl;~d 

All ~fere loot hy 

oJ.,' 

bo 

P01EEld U etL"cll!l!(:llt 



29:3 
llichard E. 
289 235 

llrs. MlU'ie 21."!1 
1035 June street, 
Fremont. Ohio 

" 21m: 

22 lIovcmb,)!' 1949 

l<!ore t.han four years have 'llapsed sinco the eestilat"iOll of hostilities 
of \/orld 'ilIJll' II which coat the life of your £I,m, the late Techn:toian 
Fifth C-rad:e Richard ll. 2irn, and it is with l.'eluctsnoe that I IlIll "riting 
to you, for I JllUl>t 1'urnish in1'onllat:tol'l ~'1h:i.eh IlUI,,'!' bring added IJOrr0'f4. 

FuLl consiciel'"tion has been given to aU available information 
pertaining to yolll' son sluce he VlllS reported killed on 31 January 1945 
in tho vicinity of. ]11t-Drowit,z, Poland. According to UH'! rer><::Il:ts received 
fl"Ofi1 om' OVerIH:l,U, Command IInel Dep!u'tment of the it!:!'n,'/" reoords. the lienlilln 
Prisoner of 7iar Camp stBlag nt-c was liberated on 31 January 1945 by 
j,he !tUssiilIle, At that time 8011, wi til oth~lr Prisone,!?/! of ~iar well"'" 
foreed to evaouate 1;11" camp. All of the prisonera, Ilcoorolng to st,&t,,­
mentE! obtSirl(ld from several 01' tho IlUrvive;t:'Cl, had ll1!u;'ched only a short 
tLtatanee VmHrl they were caught between Hlll~aian Ilnd [""'1'111,,111 cross fi.rtil 
and were fo1'eo<1 to find what protention they could t,ho open field, 

the skirmish took p1aeo. tho flghting there were fili,rw 
'Pris:{)ne:t~8 of :'\'ar and vlounded, and y(,ur St'}ll 'W'(:U) Qne"~ of th~ dend. 

su.beoqu'.!nt to tho I'eported death oJ:' yO'll' fmn, lIni t~l of the 1.1£1(;;rio£4'1 
Gr!was :lervico th05t()uglt\,v the Ill'ea in whiel) he; WI,S 

te b$l;In killed, hOY/e1l1)r. no traoe eould bo found. of hie r'~nvliml. 
In order to d!iltorm.:l.Il(> whether' your son! /3 r'"HKline had been l'eCO'lreI'ed. a 
check was macl", of. til", re<)ordo oi' ,,"11 the cemeterioo throughout the 
vicinity of Iwl\1,ah he wao rop<HtC!l(\ killod. but no ini'ol'l1l!lt.i.on portllil'lillg 
to the location'" of !:liB l'ema:l.Yls WliS found. A ftU'ther contact VillS ll1ad,(t 

with the iiusaian authorltieo :In tho hopo that, th"y mIght have recorda of' 
!Ul1el~ican pl"':isonero f,hsffiu but they st"d,E;) thaI'0 .are. no suoh 
recordtJ in Potsda.m or "orl.in. 

In view' of 't,ha fact the o:xt.en!siv(, iIl'\tHotigat .. ion.s conductod 
our forcH8 in the field ('u:U,cd to l~{jvoCll ,~ny of YOlll' ssn' 8 l"lmainD!> 
tho Depru.'tmerlt of t,he ·Al~1),y haa baHll to concludo tllllt his r'~·l\a' 11£) 

liII'e not l'1i'looverahle. I wish to asauro you that, should ally Lldditional 
(X1!ilE) t.o 0111" nttelltlon :i.ndicL1.t1.Xl{:':: that hiD :t'emHins al~Q in our 

]X,ssafJslon, you vdJ..1 be illform<f;cl 



Eoalizing tho OJd:,ent of your gdilif mId mud~il'ty~ it is not all,13Y to 
I')xpr(,as eOD.<\olef\ce to yO\) ?Ih() gfWIJ yOUlf' loved one undlill' oireurootmroes 
so dirr:hmlt that there is no grll.\['~ !II; which to pay hotllage. M~ the 
knowledge or ,10\11' son I II honorable aervice to his countr;r bo lI, l10uree 
of sU!ltdnin[" comi'orl:, to you. 

IJ/! 
Lt. Golonel t ::~;C 
Homori,,]' ])i v:l.d'm 

LWl .... 



HON-RECOVERABLE CASE 
RECORD OF REVIEW AND APPRO~I.L 

11 495 (10) 

European 

!
RANK !SEflIAl NUMBER------

I T/5 I 35 289 235 
NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial) 

ZIRN. RiChl1l'd H. 
I-ru.,.-~=,"-"----THE ATTACHED PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF 
THE REMAINS OF THE FOLLOl11NG INOIVIDUi\L(S) ARE 
been effected when anproprjate.) 

REVIEW HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND THE FINDINCS OF NON RECOVERA81LITY 
APPROVED. (Corrections in name, rank, and/or ~erial number hAve 

The aeove clecedent pnd nine (9) others. 

OF 

IN THE COURSE OF THIS REVIEW 1HE FOLLOWING SOURCES OF INFOR~lATION HAVE BEEN EXA~INED FOR ADDITIONAL CLUES. COPIES 
OF ANY DOCUMENTS BELIEVED MATERIAL TO THE CASE AilE ATTACHED FOLLOWING THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARO OF REVIEW • 

. -.-.--- INITIALS OF ANALYST-(CR'OSSOuT-THOSE NOT APPLICABLE) INITIALS OF ANALYST 

1. 293 FILE OF SUBJECT(S) :/ - 2. G. REPORT OF DEATH _ ..... /) 

/--___________ ._____ ",_. __ . _____ -j_---c-"C.::cZ""~L· =J--. __ +_t=(~:::;:=.:":::::1i.::~:::;;:::lb::::Jl::o:::'t=i",~,",;':-::' :":n~':CIDO':f:RI!I:,,,' :::.Il!tU:",:~:::.liQ:-' :::,l1>:::: t--~...::.'=Ot(:::.:j. '-'---1 
A-I FILE OF KNOWN INTERMENTS IN 

3. U.S. MILITARY CE~iETERIES, ISOLATED 
LOCATIONS, AND SEA BliRIALS 

f--------.--. 
ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF 'BELIEVED 

5. TO BE' AND TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED 
UNKNOWNS 

1. OTHER DOCUMENTS OR SOURCES 

nOUE 

.... 

GEOGRAPHICAL CLUE 
•• 'NDEX FILE OF UNKNOWNS RECOVERED 

FROM APPROPRIATE AREA 

ALPHABETICAL FILE OF FORMER UN-
6. KNOWNS NOW IDENTIFIED Zi;G~ --- -- -- -- -------+--=-=----'-1'-----1 

THE FACTS AND CIRCUr~sTANCES HAVE BEEN FOIJND TO BE SUBSTANTIALLY AS PRESENTED IN THE ATTACHED PROCEEDINGS OF THE 
FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW, WITH THE FOLLO\~lNG EXCEPTIONS: 

NAME OF CASE ANALYST 

A ~ K 0 nn fJ(ly / Vff£Vl 
CASE TO BE FORWARDlD TO Re,:'t~~triation:3r _COrreB})Olldf;nee Seep 
For~ CONSIDERATION OF NOTIFICATION. TO INTERESTED PARTIES. 

RECOM!>1END APPROVAL DATE 

CASE REV I EWER, F1NAC:,-. "'07ET"'EC:R".:7,·NA 

Ti ':-~)S EICTl_O_~v! / /1. [1 (/ 
if 7t1. 1:i01L7 I 

O<)MG FOR" 1916 (./ 
REV 5 ">Y "' 

49 9635 

~ 
fro 
~ 
~ 
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i~ 
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18 October 1949 

The ten (10) decedents referred to in the attaehed Board Findings ere 
beUeved to have been killed by gun-fira frOlll Russian tanks on the 31 January 
19!t5 during the evacuation of a German Prisoner of War Camp, Stalag IIr-C, 
near the village of Alt-Drewitz. Poland. 

Information extracted £rom the adJutant General's Casualty files reveals 
that the German guards forced the Allls:rican and Russian Prisoners of '/I'ar t.o 
leave 5talag III-C. They had marched only a shot't d:i.stance when they were 
caught between IhlSlltan and German Cross fire. 

An investigation revealed th"t, Stalag III-C had been burned to the ground 
-wlwn the RlWl'lians Uberated it. No records eould be found and it, j.s believed 
thliIt they were lost in the fire. 

At the Comlnunity Cemetery which is very large, the A'llerican Gravee 
Registration S"rrice IIlAde aaearch and found many unmarked s:iJngle graves. 
Sl.nce the old German popttlation hlld been completely elWaeuated. the people 
now 11 ring in the Tillage have no idea wbo are bllrilld in theae gravEits. The 
293 1'11e of Palll Wisniewski contains a German burial card; showing the 
COIImIunity Cemetery at Alt-Drewitl! M his b1ll'ial place. Possibly he is in 
this group of unmarked grave!!. 

A:II extend ve exhumation of 1ll1liHIIl'ked graves in t.his t.own and vicini t.y 
'Ya.'!llllIlUCCelisful. The Allleriean (irave!': Regist,rat..:!.on. orricial.$ found. that 
most of the bodies exhumed were without clot,hing or other identification and 
they were unable t,o identify ,my one of them atl American by eompering the 
tooth chart,a on OQMO F'orms If 371" 

At. Forest Celli.etery iii visual check Vfll.a made. ·rhor., is a large plot of 
French Prisoner of War Graves but they all have namelil and the French Colot's 
O.!l the CrOllSel! ann Vf(,,"'O buried during 1940 and 1941. There were no graves 
that could posf1ibly be those oJ' llmericans. 

No unknowns recovered from this Il!'''!! can hc !t!"sociatcd with subject 
dece<i(,nts. 

All InfoTmsMon secured cOl1.firms the ]<"indings and Subl5ta..nti£,te5 the 
recOllllllendat.:1ons made by the OVerseas Hoard. 



HEADQUARtERS 
AMERICAN CHAVES REGISTRATION COlilUAND 

EUROPEAN AREA 
APO 58 U S ARllY 

1 3 SE PI ':.1 
) 

ProceedinGs of a Board of Officers appoint,ed in accordance 
with letter AGAO-S 293.<; (:27 l';ar 47), D-M, War Dept, TACO, 
9 April 1947. 

The board convened pursuant to par 4, SO 1'10.33, Headquar­
ters American Graves Registration Command, APO 58, U.S. Army, 
22 11arch 194fl, as amended by par 1, SO 43, Hq AGRC dated 19 
April 1949 and par 1., SO 92, Hq !\CHC dai;ed 17 August 49, at the 
Astoria Hotel, Paris, France on 'I 3 SEPI. The purpose of the 
Board was to determine the non-recoverability status of certain 
casualties now under jurisdiction of this command. 

The hoard reviewed report of invostir,ation, statements of 
wi.tnesses and other papers contained in the files of American 
Graves Hegistration Command, EA, pertaining to the case of the 
following named casualty/casual ties, the remains of which have 
not boen recovered. The case records and other data considered, 
are attached. 

CASE NO I NA1:JE ASN CHADE 

EINDING§i. The boan] havinr; carefully considered the evidence 
before it, finds the remains of said casu.alty/casuBlties are 
non-recoverable. 

B:ECQI'TI!fIENDATIONl That the case concerning 
casualties be forwarded to the 
General for final approval. 

---"-,-
JACK C. HAYE~l, Capt. QEC 

sUh.iect casualty/ 
The Quartermaster 

'" ", 



(Non-Hecoverable) 

RRE 293.9 (IE) 

SUBJECT: Non-RecoverablEl Hemains 

'liO: Non-Hecoverable Board AGRC 

1. It is recommended that the board take action on the fol-
lowing caseg 

NAME: 
ORGANIZATION: 

NM1E: 
ORGANIZA1'IOH: 

N.iillE: 
ORGlINIZATION: 

NMlE: 
ORGANIZATION: 

NAME: 
. ORGAiHZATION: 

* NAME: 
ORGANIZATION: 

NAME: 
ORGANIZA1'ION: 

I~AME: 
OHGANIZAl'ION: 

NMIS: 
OHGANIZATlON: 

NAME: 
OHGANIZATION: 

SASACKA, Itswni S/Sgt 
Co "A" 100th Bn 442 W ngt 

SHIPE, Gletis P. S/Sgt 
Co, "G" 60th Inf. Hgt. 

691+4l75 

AHO, Edward W. Sgt 
Co. "0" 134 In£' Rgt 

·36831090 

FOREMAN" Harry VI. Jr. Sgt 33562$98 
Hq Co. l1'7th In£' Hgt 30 In£' Div 

SUMMEY, Bennie Sgt 
Co, "A" 117 Inf Hgt 

34013087 
30 In£' Div 

CURRAN, Joseph J. T/Sgt 12009163 
Co, "K" 18 Inf Hgt 1 In£' Div 

ZIHN>-- Richard He '1'/5 35289235 
Hq Co. 401 (}1ider Inf. 

VlISNJE1tISKI" Paul J o . 

Med. Det, 115 In.f Hgt 
'1'/5 32605898 C 

29 Inf Div 

OPFER, Carl (x. Pfe 35550126 
Co. "C" 508 Paracht jJ1£ 

hlcl1£AN, Aloysious J. Pvt 36042935 
Coo' "A" 17 :Tank Bn 

7-17- ;)3 



PLACE (}' DEATH: Vicinity of Alt-Drewitz, Poland 

DATE (]<' DEATH: . 31 January 1945 

SYNOPSIS OF CASE: .The above ten men were killed on 31 January 
1945 during. the evacuation of Stalag III C, by fire from Russian t<mks. 
'fhe following information was extracted from AG Ca.sualtyfiles: II We were 
told by our German guards that we were to prepare to leave the camp. At 
the time we did not want to leave so we tried our best to stall as long 
as we could. We were supposed to leave at 7 6' clock and finally at 11 
in the morning they made us leave by force. We .started out marching, A­
bout 3 or 4 kilometers from the camp,Russian tanks at a distance of about 
600-800 yards opened fire at the front of· the column. There were about 
25 to 35 men killed at the time and quite a few wounded. After that hap­
pened we were all disorganized. - - We had not marched long before we were 
caught between RUssi<m and German cross fire. We were forced to find what 
protection we could in the open field where the skirmish took place. ii'hen 
the fighting ceased there were many dead <md wounded. The wounded we took 
to a Russian Aid Station. At that point we were told to make our way, the 
best WfJ.y we could to Warsaw. 1 wish £hat 1 could give more definite in­
formation concerning these men, but each of us was thrown upon his own, 
and the struggle to get across Poland and down to Odessa, occupied each 
man individually.1I !lG-l assigned an officer to the investigation and after 
obtaining a Russian permit that officer proceeded to Alt.-Drewitz where he 
contacted the Russian authorities. He found that Stalag III C had been . 
burned to the ground at the time the Russian Army liberated it. This had 
been done by the freed American and Russian. prisoners of War and Polish 
civilians, The ttussians have no records pertaining to the camp and it is 
assllllled they werE! lost in the fire. There are ,quite 11 number of dead buried 
there in a common grave, but there is noway to identify th~m· and to dis­
tinguish the Americans from the Russians. A further contact \vas made with 
the Russianautnorities in the hope that they might have records of the A­
merican prisoners released by them, but they stated that there were no such 
records 'in Potzdam or Berlin." Two· thorough investigations have, been con­
ducted on this case with negative results, Extensive exhumatiol1Sof Ulil­

marked graves in Alt-Drewit,z and vicinity was unsuccessful. Most of the bo­
dies were found to be without clothing or identification. In PolandAGRC 
has been limited to one exhumation team, therefore it has been impossible 
'to work on large mass graves or on all unmarked graves in localities where' 
they were eXtrelllely numerous. All graves that were suspected were opened. 
'fhe village is practically deserted due to almost total destruction and there 
are uoresidents left who were there during the war. There is no question 
t!ia.tJ'!w btltiaJ,s of the dead listed above occurred, however, no clues were 
fotj11d'to substantiate this supposition. In view of the fact that it is un­
l:i.!>ely that .Graves Registration teams will be permitted to re-enter this area 
for filrther investigations, it is suggested that the case of subject ten ' 
deceased be closed. 

Ref erence is made to OQMG forllls 371 l ten men); Narrative, 13 July 1948; Let­
ter FFC, 12 May 194$; Narrative,23 April 1948. 
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2. All attached supporting documents are copi.ed from records in 
file headquarters American Graves \legistration Command. 

3. It is recomnended that the remains, based upon the above in­
formation and research, be declared non-recoverable. 
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'19:i FILE' 
,-

DATA ON REMAINS NOT YET REef"- 'RED OR IDENTIFIED 

NAME (Last, Firat, Middl, Initial) GRADE PRESENT SERIAL 
NUMBER 

.ZIH.N, Ri.chard H • Te()/5 35 2$9' 235 
. 

ORGANIZATION 

ilq. Co. 401st Gl.idel' In.f. 

DAT5fF fgTn!r IA CAUSE OF DEATH 

DATE OF fOD KILLED IN 

HEIGHT WEIGHT 

, 
69" 

-

UPPER RIGHT 

8 7 ' 6 5 

LOWER RIGHT 

16 15 14 13 

X ~ Extracted 

FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

-

OQMG ro,. 371 
23 SEP 46 

. 

136 

4 

12 

NONE 

3 2 

11 10 

1 

RACE CREED FORMER SE~IAL 
NUMBER (If . 

!Illite Catholic 

PLACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA 

AGTlON Kuestl'in Poland While A POW 

COLOR EYES COLOR HAIR SHOE SIZE 

blue brown 9':"D 

DENTAL CHART :3 1<'eb 42 
UPPER LEFT 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

NV ~v .. ~" LEFT 

9 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 

O~Carlous l=Carious Non·Restorable 

TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTHMARK 

NONE 

. 

DATE FORWARDED TO FIELD -------. 

. . 

. 



BERLIN DETACHMENT (PROV) 
FllLSi' FIEW COMMAND 

AMERICAN GRAVES flIDISTRATION COMMAND 
EUROPEAN AREA 

BERLIN GEHMANY 

NARRATIVE (F INVESTIGATION 
Seefeld, Germany 

(N 53/V 06; 1:250.(00) 

APO 742-A 
13 July 1948 

The und~rsigned,. ;w;ith S/Sgt Koch, interpr.eter, 'r/5 Mike Zuber, inter- . 
preter, and a Hussian escort officer, arrived in SEEFElD at 1900 hours, 
to investigate AGRC Case # 4064. 

We talked with Herr Zeimer, the Bm'germeister, and the chief of police. 
'fhe ehief of police said he had been in jJorm during the war. However, Herr 
Zeimer said he had lived in Seefeld during the entire war. 

According to Herr Zeimer, statement attached, only the headquarters to 
Stalag III C came to Seefeld during the month of February 1945. The camp 
and the prisoners of war were moved from Kuestrin, now in territory claimed 
and occupied by Poland, during the latter part of January and the first part 
of February. No records re.mained in the town. 

l'he incident of the shooting of Am<,\rican POW's during the interception of 
a forced march by the Hussians occurred on 31 January 1945 •.. This is mentioned 
in connection with cases 4064 and 5255, and the cases involving Harry VI. 
Fore~an, Jr., Itsumi Sasacka, Bennie Summey, and Carl S. Opfer. The above 
dates correspond with this story. 

The Hussians did not arrive in Seefeld until April 21 of that year so it is 
hardly possible that they intercepted a forced march of prisoners in January 
on that year in this vicinity. 

'fhe Burgermeister also states that the prisoners were not brought to Seefeld 
but were transported to Luckenwalde Map sheet N 53/Y 07. He was also unfamiliar 
with any incident involving Americans in this town but said all allied dead 
were buried in a military cemetery in WERNEliCHEN 1lap sheet N 53/V 06. This unit 
had disinterred five (5) deceased airmen from that to'Vln in 3eptember 194'7. 

RECOMlJENDATIONS: 'I'hat the remains of deceased recovered in POLAND in .the 
vicinity of KUESTRIN be compared with the physical records of these believed 
to have been killed in this incident. l'he date of the incident places it be­
yond doubt on the eastern side of the ()der-River. 

ClI'IEN L. NEATHERY 
1st Lt INF 

Investieating Officer 



POLAND DETACHMENT 
FIRST FIELD COMMAND 

AGRe 
US MILITARY ATTACHE WARSAW,POLAND 

SUBJECT: Unrecovered Remains 

'I'O Commanding Officer, First Field Command, AGRC, 
EA, APO 62, US Army. 

12 May 1948 

1. Transmitted herewith are basic reporting documents for AGRC 
Case # 3390 which we have been unable to solve. 

2. Two investigations by this detachment at Alt...Drewitz (Drzewice) 
(0-53/V-66) Poland and vicinity failed to disclose any 'information t.hat 
would aid in locating the graves of these dead. 

3. .EXtensive exhumation of unmarked graves in this town and vici­
nity was also unsuccessful. Most of the bodies exhumed were found to be 
without clothing or identification and we were unable to identify anyone 

'Of them as American by comparing the tooth charts on ~,G Forms # 371. In 
Poland we have been limited by the Polish Government to one exhumation tellJD. 
and have not, therefore, been able to work on large mass graves or on all 
unmarked graves in localities where they were extremely numerous. All 
graves that were suspected were opened. 

4. 'l'he village is practically deserted due to almost total destruct­
ion 'and there are no residents who were there during the war. 'I'his is. not 
unusual in that part of Poland, but is more true here than elsewhere as it 
is ouly 2 km from the German frontier and the old German population has been 
throughly evacuated. 

5. There is no question that the burials of the dead listed on the 
attached cases 'occurred but we have found no clues and must close them as 
unrecoverable, If any former prisoner of war from stalag III C can be 10-
cated,who can say precisely where any of these men are buried it is just 
possible that a special re-entry into Poland ,to recover the bodies could be 
arranged. 

CHARLES J. JORGENSEN 
Major FA 
Detachment Commander 



NARRATIVE OF INVGSTIGATION 
23 April 1948 

1. Alt-Drewitz (Drzewice) 0-53/V-66, Poland is a v.illage which is pract­
ically deserted due to the damage caused by artillery fire during the war. 
We went to the Burgermeister I s home and asked Grzegorz'forbiczuk if he knew 
about any American deceased or burial place. He states that he has only been 
here for the past two years and that there are no burial records. Vie tried 
to get the name and addresses of some of the old Germans who were here during 
the war but he states that they have all left and most of them are in Germany. 

2. Vie then started asking every civilian on the street if they knew of 
the burial place of any American prisoners of war who died in the Stalag 
Camp here. They all gave the same answer that they have only been here il. 
short tillle. We tried to locate some of the old Germans who were in this a-
rea during the war but there are none living here at the present "tillle. We 
drove "to the forest cemetery where we made a thorough visual check with ne­
gative results. There is a large plot of French Prisoners of War graves but 
they all have names and the French Colors on the .crosses. There were no graves 
that we thought could be possibly American. The French were buried in 1940 

. and 1941, 

3. At the Community Cemetery we made a search of the cemetery and found 
many unmarked single graves. The people of the village have no idea who are 
buried in these graves. We have a German green burial card showing the corn­
munity cemetery Alt-Drewitz as the burial place of Paul Wisniewski, possibly 
he is in this group of unmarked graves. Started openihg the graves from one 
end of the unmarked rows. We found the deceased all buried Without clothing 
and in coffins.' As we opened each coffin we checked the teeth with e.ach .form 
371 on the men we have missing in this area. We have been unable to find den­
tal work which corresponds with any of the form 371. There is possitively no 
information as to who is buried and since the deceased have no clothing the 
only thing we have to depend on is the dental work. To-morrow we will return 
and continue our exhumations. 

24 ApJ;'il 1948 

4. l/e went to the Community cemetery and continued uncovering the un­
marked graves. Many unmarked graves were uncovered but nothing was found 
to indicate American remains. 

5. The Community cemetery here is very large. One big section has no 
mounds at· all and it is possible that there may be some burials there with the 
dirt just leveled off even with the ground. It would be impossible to dig up 

, this complete area in a few weeks or months. The completeabse,nce of mounds 
made any effective work impo$sible, 

'1'/ Sgt Wilmer C. Fason 
Investigator AGRC 
Poland DetaChment 



REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 
TO: DATE 

PENTAGON LIAISON SECTION. MEMORIAL DIVISION 
/tJfi f..2 

-
fROM (Brat'rch •• d Sect Jon) REQUESTED BY TE l. l'XT. ROOM NO. 

;[£1.€-'"vr. ,t!/f. 

~ 7:Jf,PO f}';;:I""E If';f E LJ J t!F,A-,R c /7 /..1'.22..8 
NAME OF DECEDENT (Last, F 1 r .. t, Middle In it 181) RAN K S ER I AL HUMBER 

7/,1'# R I C-.h" A.If j) /I -~ .>- J,> .;?,ry ..2J.r 
INFORMAl ION RtQUIRED 

v?..rr/fL- j)11A 

INFORMAl ION FURHISHED 

(11 JcmUL'..:CY l':)~);:; 

,,\ti; L'.cl.lc{l :::l(n~ (n"Jl tl1 i'" .0 ,'l~ :...:~V ',i.i1; ;:IJ1 [, (un t[11 t"uc.,,,,,ic)ll 2~OI' I;'; / r:: .:, I ~) I~i ch{::,.rcl " .1.1 .. 

Z:Ll~l1 , 33, ;'.>39, ;nr-'J, (,Y ~ ::, "r' c,C. ,.,,, Ct'; c'11 :CCCOI<~~) :f:2();,'i IJ?~n}" 

1;[.11-
PENTAGON LIAISON SECTION OFFICER (Sisnature) /J. Ilt IIi:-~-S f Jki).~--f 

OQMG FOR. 1936 
23 .AR 50 

or, 

ORIGINAL TO BE FILED IN 293 FILE 

:-("' .V' 
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DA. ON REMAINS NOT YET RECOVEt:D OR IDENTIFIED 

HEIGHT 

/ 
Iv 

LOWER RIGHT 

16 

B 7 

15 

x .. Extracted 

654 3 2 1 

14 13 12 11 10 9 

o ~ CavioulI' 

IllONAl INFORMATION 

~G, FORM 371 
2) '" ,6 

) /'/~'"'~' 
;:,/1/ 

1 2 3 4 5 678 

LOWER LEFT 

9 10 11 12 

1 • 

ATTOOS ANDIOR BIRTHMARK 

13 15 16 

ou. Non-Restorable 

P.1I!E 
llEC ~>. IT-' 1948 

Q.W~1J, ') ~.' • .­
, .-v 

li 

DATE FORWARDED TO FI ELD _________ _ 

o .. 
u .. .. 
c 

" 
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293 FILE 

&lATA ON REMAINS NOT YET RECOVEh .. J· OR IDENTIFIED 
NAME (lAI.el , First, 

OF DEATH 

HEIGHT WEIGHT 

UPPER RIGHT 

8 ,7 6 5 4 3 2 

LOWER RIGHT 

16 15 14 13 12 II 10 9 

x ~ Extracted 

FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

./ 
COLOR EYES 

PRESENT SERIAL 
NUMBER 

PLACE OF DEATH OR. PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA 

i COLOR HAIR· SHOE SIZE 

DENTAL CHART 

UPPER LEFT 

234 5 678 

LOWER LEFT 

9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 

o = Carious 1;-.=:. Carious Non·Restorable 

TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTHMARK 

Request Selective Service Board Noo ________ ,and Addreas, ______ _ 

OQMG FORM 371 .. ' 
23 SEP 48 of' 

",:.-

DATE FORWARDED 



PO)JiIlJ 0-53 11'711 

HEAD:~ UARThHS 
ft.1lEHICAN mV\YJ;:, n;;GIST aA1'lOH CGM!iAND 

.EUltOH;At. AJ.mA 
APO 5$ U S MiMI 

Rl1b: ;!.')).j (IB) 

SUbJ;;c'r: Request fot" Infol."l;)atioll 

TO: The ."u,;':1rt.erHJ.;~sL(n:" In::nera,l 
Washington 25 1). c. 

14 May 1';148 

1. Records, this headquertel:'s, rove,,+ th"t 'rec 5 Richard H. ZirIl, 
35 289 235, was killed )1 ,January 1';11,5 by machin,.! gun fire at 3talai~ lIIC, 
Ku" t.rin, Poland. 

2. It is requested. that all a:vailablo illformatiol1 on the above, a.9 
contalned in your fllea, including (,QMG Form 371, be forwarded this head­
ic,ua.rt.ar-s • 

3. In view of the fact that field units aN at present. conducting 
l!lvellUgation in Poland, it is furlher rIJ'llleate'.l· thiilt information be expe­
dited. 

~'lon THE; OO}D;I\NDIIJG G2:7HhRAL: 

! , 
/ 

ilALTJH, B. MOlUlGW 
lj,ajor, llifant17 
Actg Asst Adj iJ;ln 



QlCMS 293 1st !nO. 
11m. !Uph.rCd tI, 

1'1:11 O~g G1m4ll:'1lI1, Am(lriC4U1 Ol"avaa Mllillti:"at1cn C~4. li:urOp;l&n 
Area, J,i'O sa. % F'oil1illlliU,ltl!lr, liIlJIW Yoric. JlJIW York 

Submit"" hElrEl'lllth~00lQ forI!! 311 r,u· tIS IU.otillN H. Zim, ]S21:192l5. 
ooo~g &1~ 1nfo~liItion avaii.ole in this offioe for subjeot dElo~~. 

'1'. N, ~t'Z 
Lt. C(:IiCllel, QHC 
~ D1v:131on 

JC 



QMrl'- 29Z 
Z1rn. Richl>rd H. 
SN a5 28\) IlU ~JYi:'Z 

\;,;~._~_,~~_,~,~ .. ,,."_#.-"-~~,W~""~~ • .,.. 

)(re., *'1"1£1 tim 
1035 Jun.. 8treet 
Fre~lont, qhio 

Del>r Jl,rs. !lim: 

4; 

/ 

6 Febl"Uluy 1948 

In our letter date<!, 5 January 1948, yoU were advised toot further 
info~tiOn would be t'ortheominp; eonaerning )tour lion. the late 'l'eohnioian 
Fifth (J~e Ri nbe rd l'!., 1::1 rn • 

.:It lIinneTely regret t~t I cannot assnre )too that it Will be pOSll1ble 
to rtl't'tl~ the re_ins of your son. "'6 110 infol:'!!1ll.tion MS been reoel vod 
in our ot't'loe indiooting the,t h1ll ~ins haw been reoovere<!,. 

A Ciontinuous and intend V& search is being _de of the area in whioh 
he d1$1. &ltd it ill lilY sinoere hopa that it will be possiblll to recover 
ilndrebtu-y the ~inll of your gon in an established lIili1:I1.ry oome~n·y. 
~e" plea1ltll"est "'lIulUred 1:11l>t when" report itl received"", will 
inf<>l'lI you i_ediat.€lly. 

*'Y :t exte>nd my sympathy in your great 1.0611. 

(;) 
''' ... 
-" 
~..; 

r...'J; 

'" 

(' 

/~ ( , 



F-8 

~;,{US8Gt 8i \~l para,~raph. an~ C8Jl1=ry if appropriate, applicable to 
~ case. ~-.-----

No llVRIAJ... INrfJIP.MAT/fJ/'I /W If>f;~A/,. S'f5~ .. THIs /)tITl"",f
1b

( 

~ 

_---"'-"~-""""""'""""",""'"""~"'"'~"'~""'""'"","","" W""'""_'"~""" """""'"""'W'O",'~ ~",","", """"','"" """.",;~~,1dL~,'i~',::~,~~,-

TA,b A 



~ . COHHBSPOIIDENCE ACTION SHEET 

Addressee: Mrs.· ()J 19 R I E Z I te /II -~ 
Relationship 

state 103 S; J U 1\1 k 5 'r 
Ci ty ,State ;:=-«f E: M~ rrr 2 D HI () 

Cemetery 
Temporary: 

Permanent: 

PARAGRAPHS 
(sequence) 

:> 

Cera. Uar~e or No. 

Date letter 

City Country 

I sincerely rf;gret that I cannot aS311rl::~ you that it, 'ail} be 
pOf3si.ble to re'tu:cll th~ renuino of your SCH1, elf'; no infor:natie:n has 
been received in our office intl.icfxting that hi:-':! ·c~m;,l.in3 h!:J.ve been 
recoverc(L,. 

'47 

lIodifications OKed 

~. j 
~ V\ 

~ 
~ 

6; 

~ z 

~ 
~ 
U) 

41 11117 
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Q,IlG,',[[l' 293 
liin1, Riohard H. 

'- __ ~~ ~9~~ ____ Yl}:3 

tar"". !,iax'ie Zlrn 
1035 Juoo Street. 
Fremont, Ohio 

; .r aUuaI'Y 1948 

inquiry regarding ;Y<lUl' ~onJ tim late "I.'e$nician F1f'th GrIildIil Richard H. 3im. 

T~ 1'0Cords aN being reviewed and lnf<ll:'lIllItion obtaiood upon whlen to !Illl!ka !Ill 

adlilqt:tate reply. Plea $$ rest assured that whol1 this infol"mat1.on is made avllil­

able, yOl1 will re~iw a OQillplote lIll!IWtU" i!ll!lladlatel,y. 

RICRAnD B. COOMBS 
Miajer. ~ 
il!emorial Divil'lion 



i 

I 
~. 

J. A. REARICK 

Chairmttfl 

P. J. $TEPNIAK 

Secretary 

1. W. PARKER 
Executh'c Secretary 
County Veterans' 

Service Officer 

SOLDIERS RELIEF COMMISSION 

QuartE~I'lJlaster General 
M.emorial Division 
Washington, D. C. 

DeEr Sir: 

SANDUSKY COUNTY 

FREMONT, OHIO 

November ;;1, 1947 

HE: ZIRN, Richard H. 
T-5 

This is to advise :'Irou that Vi(:torih R. Zirn, the widov" 
of tbe move named, who ","s my Bon, has remarried and that 
any fUtU.I'8 action upon identificvtion of the above named, 
should be referred to me H6 his mother instead of his widow, 
v.rbo hc~,s remarried .. 

Any comillunications with l'efer911l!EJ to the return of the 
boc]y upon identificdion should be directed to me at the ad­
dress given .. 

lourS very truly, 

~h~~~ 
1035 Juno St. 
Fremont, Ohio 



(Jl!OIiIll 293 

j 
~"irn,~chard H. 
S. N. '35 289 235 

~/}-"),1./ ~~~'"--- -

Address Roply To 
THE QUAHTRfiltiASTRR QElIF.HAL 
Attention, Memorial Dim.aion 

Mrs. Victoria R. 2irn 
303 Lime street 
Fremont, Ohio 

Dear Mrs. Zirm 

28 Fobruary 19117 

Your letter to The AdJutant General concerning your husband, the 
l<ito Technician Fifth Grade Riehard H. 2,irn, has been ref<1rred to this 
office. 

Uni tEl of tho Alllerican Graves Hegistri.<tion Servlee are now engaeed 
in searc:hing operations j.n an end<1uvor to locate the remainS of dece<l,sed 
Alllerioans. Ail yet, however, no report hilS been r80ei v.,d that your 
husburui's remains have been di.scovered. 

Informution belng utiliz(Jd by these s(JIlrchlng uni ta indudes dat. .. 
gathered frQIU captured enemy records, froJll r,~ports submitted by various 
co",mllllders as well as fellow soldiers, lInd from reports rendered after 
tho interrogation oj:' retlll'ned priSoners of war. 

I sincerely hope that tld s int,ensi ve search will res III t in the 
discovery Il.nd identif'j,cation oj:' your husband 's. remahm. Please be 
!H$sllI'ed that when ftlrther infonllt\tion is reoeived, you will be ini'orllled 
w:l. th a minimum of delay. 

Plesse accept my sincere sYlIlpathy in the loss of your husband. 
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REPORT OF DEATH " 

WAR [)~PARTMENT 
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE 

WASHINGTON 25. D. C. 

,- t 

i 

KIT" ,i~t,Or:lA R. Zirn, 'Wife, .303 Lime 8t>, FreJll()ut, Ohio. 

wife, address shown a'hove" 
Neil'! " A,r,Jl Zirn, mother, 1035 June St., Fremont, Ohio" * 

'~'NN'\'"" Ton;; Zirn, sister, 1035 June St., Fremont, Ohio. 
E.)(pert Jnfont;ryTllBn-SO #78 HQ. 327th G1L Info dtd 6 .T1m 41~ - EFF" 1, .• ' ,'"' 

The ill,ltlvirlllal llemad. in thiS report of death i8 held. by the ,lar llepart,mfmt 
to lV1V" Men in e. missing in action stltus from 17 Sep 44 unt,ll such abSence "1'IS 

"'exmInp,t~'d 'by a report from the Gulhnan Government thru the Internat,:i.onr~l. Red 
CX()(W of a prisoner' of War status on 10 DeQ 41f. The Prisoner of "ar sbl3:h,s 
"M tElrr~iTbuted 011 20 Jen 46 on >,'hich detQ QvidQnce considered sUfficient t,o 
(0Gt,''l1,1h,h the fact, of dQeth on 31 J0n 45 W0S received by the Secretary of 

wD AGO FORM 
I JUN 1945 

., ."1._. 
52-' EDITION OF I FEBRUARY' 1945 MJI,Y Ei~ USED. 

/ 
t~ILE r 

FEB 1 lS~6 

BY ORDER 0' THE SECRETARY':;;;R ~"t\ 

A.DJUTANT GENEfiAL 



• 

ZIRN 

WAR DEPARTMENT 
THE ADJUTANT GENERA,L'S OFFICE 

WASH1NGT-9N 25,. D. C. 

-BATTLE CASUALTY REPORT 

NAME AND ADDRE$S OF EME:r~GENCY ADDRESSEE 

'+H£.IN01VIP4AL NAMED ABOVE OI£SIGNATED THE F'aU~OWJr-.lG FERE,ON A'f: TH.E ONE' TO tilrt NOTIFIED IN CASE OF EMERGENCY, AND THE OFFICIAL:'TELE­
(UfA,PHIC AND LInTER: NOTIFICATIONS WILL 6E stoN1' TO THIS PERS()N. THE R£I~ATlONSH!P, IF A.NY, IS SHOWN BELOW. IT SHOULD a!Z NOTED TH,I\'r THIS 
P£R'$ON IS NOT NECESSARILY THE NEXT-OF.K!N OR RFLA1'!VE Dl'::SIGNAUm TO 9;;:: "AID .srx.' MONTHS' PAYGFlAT'UlTY IN CASE OF DEATH 

t
MR~~~';:MIS' ;7~;t;;';"~"'DDL' ~~N"IAL Z~;;, NAME--- . 1 ",L~;~;li'? Ii IJ1:ffi OAT~~Tl;'~ DE!;) 44-
NO, AND NAME: OF STFll!£i CITY" s'fA,!'; --------"'--~.-----... --- --_._--

-,~, ~~J3 :tlHE S'l:1U11E?~t- J;')r8~~~'~'iJ,;!J.l.~:£~rt:) ~". ____ . 

REMARKS;AG ,383"f,3 (:: .. 0 N(r~t "1A:) L_._J COr~RI:GTED COPY 

{1'"!3J {' 

. , . D~SrrRlaUTION "8" 0 ______ ~ COPIES 
(ALL WOUNDED MILITARY PER.8()NNELAND ALL TYPES OF-"CASUALTiES PERTAINING 1"0 CIViLIANS WHO ARE 
w. D. EMPLOYEES, EMPLOYEES OF W. D. CONTRACTORS AND OTHEHS SUBJEC'T TO MIL.iTARY LAW.) 
COPIES FURNISHED: SEE CASUALT"{ 8RANCH MEMOf~ANOUM NO, 48, 1944,< 



WAR DEPARTMENT 
'T'HE ADJUTANT G'ENERAL'S OFFICE 

WASHINGTON 25, D. C. 

-BATTLE CASUAL TV REPORT 

NAME SIi>RfAL NUMBER 

RIOl!AIID 35llB9235 TEO 5 
DATE OF CASUAL TV I'L.YfN<J Qf[ TYPE: OF "'LACE OF CASUALTY 

DAY MONni YJiAR JUMPINa..JiTAT CASUAL.TY 

HOLLAND 9 17 Sl!lP 44 w MIA 

NAME AND ADDRESS OF EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE 

, lj, t,:",y 
'f~,,,,,,\,) 

ARM OR 
$EFlV1CE 

CAV 

REPORTING 

me 
SH!PMENl' NUMSER 

202 

THE!: INOIVIDUAL NAMED ABOVE DESIGNATED THE FOLLOWING PI::RSON AS THE ONE TO Be NOTIP'I£O IN CASE OF EMERGENCY. AND THE OFFICIAL. TE'LE. 
GRAPHIC AND UrrrEn NOTIFICATIONS WII-1.. BE SENT TO THIS PERSON. THE IHH.ATIONSH1P, IF ANY, IS SHOWN EUtL-OW. IT SHOULD Bit NOTED THAT 
THIS PERSON 1)5 NOT NECESSARILY THE NEXT.Or.KIN OR RELATIVE DESIGNATED TO BE PAID SIX MON"!'HS' PAY GRATUITY IN CAS£. Of' DEATH. 

MR';~;'Mre&-F;;~;;;I:IDDLE lNITIA;~AST NAM~IRN I ;~~ONSHIP I;A~;;I~ sDP 

NO. AND NAME: OF' STREET-GITY--6TAT£ 

L~03 LIME S'l'lmlT lI'llEMONT OHIO 
Rl'OMARKS: D CORRECTIID COPY 

- / 

ACTION BY PROCESSING AND VERIFICATION SECTION:REPORTVERIF'ED v' :~, 

FORM 43 Pol) JlOi RE 

CASUALTY BRANCH PILI! ATTACHED OR CHARGED TO "A 

PREVIOUSLY R'E'PORTE'o NO YEB (A9 INDICATED BELOW) I 

PILE NO. MESsAGE NO. 'tYPE OAT.EANDARU 

FORWARDEtJ '. LJ L d bd L J h=.l I I . '=d. J I TO i» 
, SPr:to •. IDItR. TD;LEQAAM LETTER s. R. a. 0; eaRTiP' •• N. a: M. 

lWORT NOT VERIF"IE~ NO FORM 4n---NO CAS. SR. FILl!....-...-.CH£CKED EI"I; REVIEWED BY. 

THIS SPACE FOR USE OF MACHINE RECORDS BRANCH AGO 
ACCT. CASUALTY RIGiINAL .cAS. DATE: M£SSAGB' LATEST CAS. DATE nel"i!RENj;l CRli>W RESlD Me 
ARItA. STATua PAY UP. YR. HO. 0"' uo. y .. .,"" PQa. STATe: CO~N'rY 

I I I I I ! I I I I , , , 
34 I 3~ 36137 Iss 39/40 41 42 43 44145 46: 47 46 49 50 f 91 5. 5s154 55 156 157 

DISTRIBUTION "A" 0 _ COPIES 
(ALL TYPES OF CASUALTIES PERTAINING TO MILITARY PERSONNEL, EXCEPT WOUNDED.) 
COPIES FURNISHI?D: SEE CASUALTY BRANCH MEMORANDUM NO. 48, '1944. 

DISTRIBUTION "13" 0 COPIES 

if,' 10 

R. A. NOTJl"'lED 

I I 
Non·DEJ.. 

CoMP RAea 

58 59 

(ALL WOUNDED MILITARY PERSONNEL AND ALL TYPES OF CASUALTIES PERTAINING TO CIVILIANS WHO 
ARE W. D. EMPLOYEES. EMPLOYEES OF W. D. CONTRACTORS AND OTHERS SUBJECT TO MILITARY LAW.) 
COPIES FURNISHED: SEE CASUALTY BRANCH MEMORANDUM NO. 48. 1944. 
W. D., A.C.O. "OR'" NO. ~WlI 

!6 JUNE{ tll44 

, 



ARl,It' SltRYIGEtoficES . 
KltN,3Asq.JTi ~rrARTl'l\liASTE[{ DE~T 

AR"1yrel!'~li1t:Ta BtmEfJJ 
6tlll{.iil,tl", sty:[. V;3UUe 

'r::,\11>asCity 1, ;lissCtlri 

... ,~~~mCiw 
·.;i~~Jt~t· 
~_.t ... thlo 

".~J,Il'..n .... 

'rncMr:rj" Ef·£:cots Bureau;;';3 fotwa,rdirig T,()'jfou 
fono.,vinc; .. pc;rs011al. »1'0 potty,. rocently r')q~~7',,~ih0rQ,l:jolMF;" 
iiir; tb your hia.'UiM.f _t£tlilnlm,~Il'~ I. a .. * 

My actj:OU ill transMitt.ing tho .pi:'o,?uJ.'t'ltloos 
'",:Y9{3t' titld', in y6h;., The', ,:l:t011~,:,:,a~'c -,ror,.w:ar'd'fd, "q:rlt 4n .ot'cl.?r 
'that, YSYCC fl1~t J1.e,t'- :1.$ gr:.;rtu:i:t~Qus', bv.-ilq,e in' cal',:t,ng<t\~',r 

.. !lb!ldilig tho 1':;turn Ol:'th0 o~m6r; 

r;hC:1 dclivet"1 -lJss bc)(;~ hadp-, l'-s-h,,'r;tl 'a1)~J~t)¢L;tihi -,': 
YOI}.1' -t: .. ~kno\~r18/1.~il1g -:r:7'c-e-:i:ot -by" "$lf,:::-i'i'tJ!y :0110,; CJ)1~t (It this t$t~'; 
'~,,?r:"' ih tho :JY:J.c/;; -)rQ'ifidod "b01oYli:'~' i;lnd 'l:"etllT'l11.,ng' it to tl:ft$ 

. :13u.'.;)au. . 

Por your convduloDq0, th{~t·(~ i'3 i::}:cloSGd ,;(i,; nd~ 
, ,dV'et;;;kc: :U'::{V0fO'PG wbich 110305 'no post;ige. 

ht.~/ '.' .. /i. Jf'~") d...:.j<.!i6I!.J.." . ~. "+:-_.. . .~ __ _ 
. ~nat1lt'e of BLlO) . t~{15 .. e~.£~ -r ' ... d),.F 

'''.~ti 


